

**FILED**

**MAR 23 2017**

WASHINGTON STATE  
SUPREME COURT

FILED  
March 10, 2017  
Court of Appeals  
Division I  
State of Washington

Supreme Court No. 94285.4

(Court of Appeals No. 74015-6-1)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

BRIAN ALEXANDER,

Petitioner.

---

PETITION FOR REVIEW

---

LILA J. SILVERSTEIN  
Attorney for Petitioner

WASHINGTON APPELLATE PROJECT  
1511 Third Avenue, Suite 701  
Seattle, Washington 98101  
(206) 587-2711  
lila@washapp.org

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

A. IDENTITY OF PETITIONER AND DECISION BELOW ..... 1

B. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 1

C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

D. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED ..... 7

**1. The trial court abused its discretion in denying Mr. Alexander’s motion to instruct the jury on the lawful use of force in defense of property, and the Court of Appeals erred in requiring proof of malice..... 7**

        a. A defendant is entitled to have the jury instructed on his theory of the case if any evidence supports the theory. .... 7

        b. Mr. Alexander was entitled to have the jury instructed on the lawful use of force in defense of property because Ms. Colangelo testified that she opened the passenger door and grabbed Mr. Alexander’s steering wheel and that harm could have come to his vehicle had he not pulled her back..... 8

        c. The Court of Appeals erred in holding a defendant must prove a complaining witness had a mental state of malice in order to receive an instruction on the lawful use of force in defense of property. .... 10

**2. The trial court abused its discretion in admitting cumulative hearsay statements and improper opinion testimony ..... 12**

        a. The 911 calls contained inadmissible hearsay statements and cumulative evidence..... 12

            i. *Mr. Alexander objected to the admission of the 911 calls on the basis that they contained statements that were hearsay and were cumulative of live testimony.....12*

            ii. *The trial court abused its discretion in overruling the objections. .... 14*

b. The statements of the officer and detective constituted improper opinion testimony .....	20
E. CONCLUSION .....	20

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

### **Washington Supreme Court Decisions**

<i>State v. Brush</i> , 183 Wn.2d 550, 353 P.3d 213 (2015).....	18
<i>State v. Chapin</i> , 118 Wn.2d 681, 826 P.2d 194 (1992) .....	15, 17
<i>State v. Fernandez-Medina</i> , 141 Wn.2d 448, 6 P.3d 1150 (2000) .....	11
<i>State v. Janes</i> , 121 Wn. 2d 220, 850 P.2d 495 (1993).....	11
<i>State v. Werner</i> , 170 Wn.2d 333, 241 P.3d 410 (2010) .....	7

### **Washington Court of Appeals Decisions**

<i>Saldivar v. Momah</i> , 145 Wn. App. 365, 186 P.3d 1117 (2008) .....	19
<i>State v. Adams</i> , 31 Wn. App. 393, 641 P.2d 1207 (1982) .....	7, 9
<i>State v. Bland</i> , 128 Wn. App. 511, 116 P.3d 428 (2005).....	9, 10, 11
<i>State v. Clinkenbeard</i> , 130 Wn. App. 552, 123 P.3d 872 (2005) .....	20
<i>State v. Hendrickson</i> , 81 Wn. App. 397, 914 P.2d 1194 (1996).....	7
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 113 Wn. App. 762, 54 P.3d 739 (2002) .....	16
<i>State v. Martinez</i> , 105 Wn. App. 775, 20 P.3d 1062 (2001).....	15
<i>State v. Olmedo</i> , 112 Wn. App. 525, 49 P.3d 960 (2002).....	20
<i>State v. Rodriguez</i> , 187 Wn. App. 922, 352 P.3d 200 (2015).....	16

### **United States Supreme Court Decisions**

<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36, 124 S.Ct. 1354, 158 L.Ed.2d 177 (2004).....	19
---	----

**Statutes**

RCW 9A.04.110..... 10, 11  
RCW 9A.16.020..... 8, 10

**Rules**

ER 403 ..... 2, 19  
ER 801 ..... 14  
ER 802 ..... 14  
ER 803(a)..... 15  
RAP 13.4..... 6, 11
